
May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 1 

 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
TO:  Mayor and Council 
 
FROM: Tom Crawford, Interim City Administrator 
      
CC: Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 

Derek Delacourt, Community Services Area Administrator 
Matthew V. Horning, Interim Financial & Administrative Services Area 
Administrator/CFO 
Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator 
Nick Hutchinson, City Engineer 
Brett Lenart, Planning Manager 
Molly Maciejewski, Public Works Manager 
Gerald Markey, City Assessor 
Michael Pettigrew, City Treasurer 
Marti Praschan, Chief of Staff, Public Services 
Jill Thacher, City Planner 

 
SUBJECT: May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Responses 
 
DATE: April 30, 2020 
 
CA-3 – Resolution to Approve a Construction Contract with the Doan Construction 
Company for the 2019 Sidewalk Gap Elimination Project ($602,002.65) 
 
Question:  Q1. Have the business owners along Washtenaw been notified of the 
construction schedule/plans? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Yes. They were invited to a public meeting that was held on January 23, 
2020.  Only one business owner attended the meeting.  Information regarding the project, 
as well as the presentation that was given, is contained on the project webpage.  Staff 
will also be sending a letter to each business and property owner in early May informing 
them of the project details, including the planned start of the project (May 14th) and its 
expected completion date (August 21st). 
 

https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/2020-Sidewalk-Gap-Elimination-Project.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/2020-Sidewalk-Gap-Elimination-Project.aspx


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 2 

Question:  Q2. For Jackson, as I recall, the public hearing and council vote on the special 
assessment district is May 18. If that’s correct, how can we approve a construction 
contract before the assessment district is approved? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Regardless of whether the Jackson Avenue Sidewalk is approved and 
constructed, the non-motorized path to be constructed along Washtenaw Avenue would 
still be able to move forward. If the Jackson Avenue sidewalk project is not approved, that 
work will be deleted from the contract. Work on the Washtenaw Ave portion of the project 
is scheduled to start on May 14th and delaying that start to await the result of the Jackson 
Avenue special assessment approval would delay the work until later in the season when 
traffic impacts would be greater.  
 
Question:  Q3. Also, on Jackson, the revenue budget assumes $55K is transferred from 
the Resident Driven Sidewalk Gap program. Transferring funds from that program was 
not approved by council (not have the 8 votes required) so why is it assumed here and 
how can this be a 6-vote resolution if the prior resolution required 8 votes? 
(Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  The resolutions regarding the transfer of funding from the Resident-Driven 
Sidewalk Gap Program and the 2019 Sidewalk Gap Elimination Project were drafted 
simultaneously, and the latter was not updated following the defeat of the former. 
Changes have now been made to the agenda item to reflect this.  
 
 
CA-4 – Resolution to Award a Construction Contract to Bailey Excavating, Inc. for 
the Barton Drive Water Main Replacement and Resurfacing Project ($1,391,453.62) 
 
Question:  Regarding CA-4, what happens if the special assessment districts also on the 
agenda for Barton sidewalk gaps are not approved? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  If the special assessment districts are not approved by Council, then the 
sidewalk work will be eliminated from the contract. As a result, planned crosswalks would 
also be eliminated, as there would not be any sidewalk to cross to.  
 
 
CA-8 - Resolution to Amend the Fleet and Facility Unit FY20 Budget by 
Appropriating Funds and to Approve the Purchase of One Elgin Street Sweeper 
from Bell Equipment Company (National IPA - $195,639.00) (8 Votes Required) 
 
Question: Regarding CA-8, the old unit was taken out of service a year ago and we’ve 
worked around that, so why can’t that continue/why do we need to spend the $195K on 
a new sweeper? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  This sweeper is smaller than the rest of the City’s sweepers and will be used 
for the protected bike lane and other narrow areas that are inaccessible with our current 
fleet.  The sweeper will also allow crews to address bike lanes more frequently to meet 
expected service levels. When the old unit was taken out of service, the City did struggle 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 3 

to meet sweeping goals. The remaining sweepers were used for longer hours but even 
then, we still fell short of meeting our summer sweeping goals. 
 
CA-10 - Resolution to Approve a Professional Services Agreement with Hubbell, 
Roth & Clark, Inc to Develop an Asset Management Program for the Wastewater 
Treatment Plant and Sanitary Lift Stations, RFP No. 20-12 ($389,595.00) 
 
Question:  Regarding CA-10, the cover memo indicates that in the scoring system, price 
is only 10%. While I understood (and agree) that price is not the only factor in awarding 
professional service agreements, it seems to me that 10% weighting is too little and 
almost makes price irrelevant. This RFP provides a good example of why - there were 3 
finalists (all presumably qualified) and the scoring system ranked a firm #2 when its costs 
were $225K (60%) higher than the firm ranked #3. Can you please speak to this – the 
justification for weighting price just 10% - and are there other city departments using 10% 
price weighting in evaluating professional service proposals? If so, which ones and on 
what ty? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  The quality-based selection process for professional engineering services is 
intended to identify the most qualified firm to deliver the requested services for a specific 
project. The weight assigned to the four selection criteria for rating proposals depends on 
the complexity of the project. The WWTSU typically assigns a weight of 10% to 30% for 
fee proposals to deliver professional engineering because it is even more important to get 
the best qualified firm to deliver the requested services. (This is the same philosophy used 
by the City’s Engineering Department.) The Asset Management Program for the WWTP 
and sewage lift stations is important from an economic and regulatory standpoint. The 
weight assigned to past involvement on similar projects and the proposed work plan were 
highest as these two selection criteria were considered to be most reflective of a firm’s 
qualifications to perform this work. For this project, the work plan for the firm with the 
lowest cost relied heavily on a unique software approach that was unfamiliar to WWTP 
staff and appeared to be of value. After the interviews, ITSU staff indicated that the City 
already had a similar software system and the value of the proposed system was 
diminished. The fee of the selected firm was only 7% higher than the lowest cost, least 
qualified firm. By comparison, the second-place firm had demonstrated significantly more 
qualifications than the third-place firm and slightly better than the selected firm; however, 
the large cost differential did not justify their selection, and the fee proposal assessment 
did factor into the selection process. 
 
 
CA-12 - Resolution Levying Certain Delinquent Board Up, Clean Up, Vacant 
Property Inspection Fees, Housing Inspection Fees, and Fire Inspection Fees as 
Special Assessments and Ordering Collection Thereof 
 
Question:  Regarding CA-12, in glancing at the spreadsheet attached, it seems the due 
dates for all of these fees were in 2019 – is that correct? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 4 

Response:  That is correct. Invoices had to have a due date prior to November 30, 2019 
to be eligible for the Summer 2020 Tax Roll. Eligible Solid Waste Bills all have due dates 
prior to September 30, 2019.  
 
Related to all 14 Public Hearings:  
 
Question:  Can some of these be delayed to June?  I'm concerned that an 
unknown proportion of residents may not know how to participate, or are also having 
physical or mental health issues during the COVID-19 public health emergency.  I hope 
staff will prepare to discuss whether we are in compliance with the rules for public 
hearings and will also do a quick survey of peer cities.  Some residents and 
commissioners have been absent from meetings and it's due in part to problems using 
technology, and where to find the agenda and other information.   
 
I hope the city will communicate that people need to go to Legistar -- Calendar to find dial-
in instructions on the Agenda (currently not showing), and how to eComment, etc.  People 
need a plain language, simplified way to learn what key topics are on the Agenda and 
how to participate.  (Councilmember Bannister) 
 
Response:  Some yes and some no.  See related responses below.  Note that the Zoom 
meeting details and eComments are both present on the Agenda and in Legistar. 
                    

PH-9 (see also DS-1)- Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Barton Drive Water Main 
Replacement & Resurfacing Project Special Assessment District No. 55 - Brede to 
Pontiac 

Question:  Can these be delayed until June (see above)?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  City Council can vote to postpone the item if they so choose. Postponing at 
this time will not have an adverse effect on the overall project, however the item cannot 
be postponed any further than the first meeting in June without adversely affecting the 
overall project schedule.  

Question:  Are the sidewalk repairs in the DDA area the first priority, and not these new 
sidewalks in established neighborhoods?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Sidewalk repairs in the downtown are being performed by the Sidewalk 
Repair Program under a separate project and are not related to the work on Barton Drive. 
The Sidewalk Repair Program works in different areas of the City each year, and the 
downtown area had already been scheduled for work in 2020.  

Question:  Could these documents be attached to the resolution? 

i. Sidewalk Strategies September 17, 2019 by Howard Lazarus 
ii. Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update November 27, 2019 by Howard 

Lazarus 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fa2gov.legistar.com%2FCalendar.aspx&data=02%7C01%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C08c8484a45e84770aa6508d7ec3b1aa9%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237610899675382&sdata=E0ZRMdzrYp7zj8H4HVBof1P33QesapTqMNJuMTiJWjE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fa2gov.legistar.com%2FCalendar.aspx&data=02%7C01%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C08c8484a45e84770aa6508d7ec3b1aa9%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237610899675382&sdata=E0ZRMdzrYp7zj8H4HVBof1P33QesapTqMNJuMTiJWjE%3D&reserved=0


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 5 

iii. 2020 Workplan Engineering Updated February 2020 from Craig 
Hupy's budget presentation.   

iv. Could this document include the funding needed for each project and 
a pie chart? (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  These documents requested in (i, ii, iii) are attached to this memo.  The 
information requested in (iv) will be considered for this document in future years, however 
this information is not included in the document for the current year. 
 
Question:  How would Council best consider the financial options described in Sidewalk 
Strategies 9/17/19 for finding public dollars for new sidewalks?   How does this fit with the 
overall expected revenue shortfalls in the budget due to COVID-19? (Councilmember 
Bannister) 
 
Response:  The prior options presented in the September 17, 2019 and the November 
27, 2019 memos to City Council involved the General Fund.  With the COVID event 
General Fund revenues are being heavily stressed, thus making General Fund a less 
likely source of alternative funding. At the close of the FY and moving into the next FY 
revenue projections will be better defined and considerations for future financial options 
can be considered. 
 
Question:  Please provide a summary of staff conversations with residents and the 
details of the project designs, including impacts on rain gardens and natural 
features.  Please update the Barton Drive webpage with all the information and link to 
Legistar for the resolution.  Please include the objection email from 515 Barton (Andrew 
Kaufman), and based on my conversations with 527 Barton (Peter Yung), he also was 
deciding how to communicate his serious reservations about the 
project.  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Staff has had many communications with residents during the course of this 
project, both verbal and otherwise. Summarizing all of these communications would take 
a substantial amount of staff time and would not be ready prior to the 5/4 Council meeting. 
Staff will add a link to the Resolution on the web page, however individual e-mails from 
residents are not typically posted to project web pages.  

Question:  How will the new sidewalks and crosswalks be illuminated and the lights 
maintained?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Crosswalk lighting would be installed and maintained by DTE. 

Question:  How much does the Parks Dept budget for the boardwalk and what is their 
timeline for maintenance?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  This question is not related to this agenda item, and will be responded to 
separately.   

https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/Barton-Drive-Resurfacing-and-Water-Main-Replacement-Project.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/Barton-Drive-Resurfacing-and-Water-Main-Replacement-Project.aspx


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 6 

Question:  Is there an update on the public safety issues that residents have identified at 
Barton and Pontiac, and Arrowwood and Pontiac?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  This question is not related to this agenda item and will be responded to 
separately. 

Question:  What traffic calming has been implemented and requested by residents 
for Northside Avenue?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  This question is not related to this agenda item and will be responded to 
separately.  

Question:  Please provide an update on the Lower Town Mobility Study and how it 
impacts this area.  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response: The Lower Town Mobility Study is not yet at the stage where priorities, 
impacts, and alternatives have been formulated, analyzed, or vetted.  The consultants 
and staff working on the Lower Town Mobility Study are still identifying issues based on 
data and field observations.  Road safety audit field reviews are complete and have 
documented congestion along Barton Drive, including eastbound Barton approaching 
Pontiac Trail.  Potential mitigations might include traffic signal operation adjustments and 
auxiliary turn lanes. However, it should be noted public engagement will help form 
acceptable recommendations. That process has not yet begun and is further complicated 
by the shelter-in-place condition. 

Question:  Can SAD 55 be broken into separate projects and spread out over time as 
new design plans and innovations are created, and we see the impact of the public health 
crisis with COVID-19?   (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  At this time, it is not viable to split the special assessment district into two 
parts, nor does staff recommend this. This sidewalk fills a critical gap in the sidewalk 
network which would provide a safe walkway for pedestrians from Brede to Pontiac.   

Question: Does A2Zero.org or other City departments have any information on the 
carbon impact of the concrete in the sidewalks?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  See below links. 

https://www.yaleclimateconnections.org/2017/02/your-sidewalk-is-soaking-up-carbon-
pollution/ 

https://www.npr.org/2019/08/08/749500858/researchers-are-trying-to-find-a-solution-to-
cut-concretes-carbon-emissions 

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.yaleclimateconnections.org%2F2017%2F02%2Fyour-sidewalk-is-soaking-up-carbon-pollution%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180526408&sdata=DKoadC652DBX8CfJDNxMAwDK2F5oyHJGVQQCzprOQIo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.yaleclimateconnections.org%2F2017%2F02%2Fyour-sidewalk-is-soaking-up-carbon-pollution%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180526408&sdata=DKoadC652DBX8CfJDNxMAwDK2F5oyHJGVQQCzprOQIo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.yaleclimateconnections.org%2F2017%2F02%2Fyour-sidewalk-is-soaking-up-carbon-pollution%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180526408&sdata=DKoadC652DBX8CfJDNxMAwDK2F5oyHJGVQQCzprOQIo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.yaleclimateconnections.org%2F2017%2F02%2Fyour-sidewalk-is-soaking-up-carbon-pollution%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180526408&sdata=DKoadC652DBX8CfJDNxMAwDK2F5oyHJGVQQCzprOQIo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.npr.org%2F2019%2F08%2F08%2F749500858%2Fresearchers-are-trying-to-find-a-solution-to-cut-concretes-carbon-emissions&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=Db6D9K8rfEXzOWAToalo%2BZM7rRp7kenElSkmWiu3k9A%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.npr.org%2F2019%2F08%2F08%2F749500858%2Fresearchers-are-trying-to-find-a-solution-to-cut-concretes-carbon-emissions&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=Db6D9K8rfEXzOWAToalo%2BZM7rRp7kenElSkmWiu3k9A%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.npr.org%2F2019%2F08%2F08%2F749500858%2Fresearchers-are-trying-to-find-a-solution-to-cut-concretes-carbon-emissions&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=Db6D9K8rfEXzOWAToalo%2BZM7rRp7kenElSkmWiu3k9A%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.npr.org%2F2019%2F08%2F08%2F749500858%2Fresearchers-are-trying-to-find-a-solution-to-cut-concretes-carbon-emissions&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=Db6D9K8rfEXzOWAToalo%2BZM7rRp7kenElSkmWiu3k9A%3D&reserved=0


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 7 

https://www.smartcitiesdive.com/news/us-conference-of-mayors-urges-cities-to-use-
green-concrete-material-carbon-/560977/ 

Question:  Are flexible pavements made with recycled materials being considered and 
has RAA/Ecology Center been consulted?   (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  New products are always being reviewed and considered, however many 
innovations such as flexible concrete are not quite ready for the market at this time. Staff 
will continue to monitor developments in the industry.  

Question:  Could a rain garden and swale like on Maple Road be considered? 
(Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Rain gardens were not part of the scope of the Barton Drive project, and the 
project did not include stormwater funding for such improvements. However, rain gardens 
can be pursued at any time.  More information can be found online at: 
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/systems-planning/planning-areas/water-
resources/Pages/Rain-gardens-.aspx 

Question:  Under what circumstances would staff forecast a reduction in vehicular traffic 
on Barton Drive?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  There could be countless theoretical circumstances resulting in a reduction 
of vehicular traffic on Barton Drive.  The current situation of COVID-19’s impact to overall 
transportation demand is just one example of a circumstance resulting in a reduction of 
vehicular traffic. It bears mention that Strategy 4 of the A2Zero Plan calls for the reduction 
of “the miles we travel in our vehicles by at least 50%.”  To achieve this strategy, seven 
specific actions have been identified: 1) Implement Non-Motorized Plan; 2) Expand and 
Improve Local Transit; 3) Expand and Improve Regional Transit; 4) Increase Number of 
Park and Rides and Ensure Seamless Connection to Transit; 5) Increase the Diversity of 
Housing Allowed by Right; 6) Mixed-Use Neighborhoods; 7) Tiered Parking Rates.  The 
proposed sidewalks along Barton Drive align with the first strategy of implementing the 
Non-Motorized Transportation Plan.  

Question:  Is the reduction in traffic from COVID-19 anticipated to continue into the 
future? (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  A word often used to describe COVID-19 is unprecedented.  Because 
nothing like this has happened in the modern era, it is hard to anticipate what the lingering 
effects will be.  Vehicular traffic is down 50% to 75% in the area.  While this reflects 
catastrophic impacts to parts of the economy, it also represents what the road network 
could look like and how it could operate with less cars.  If this is environment is found to 
be desirable, then policies (such as those identified in the A2Zero Plan) could be pursued 
which continue to support less vehicular driving and more walking and biking. 

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.smartcitiesdive.com%2Fnews%2Fus-conference-of-mayors-urges-cities-to-use-green-concrete-material-carbon-%2F560977%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=fKJtfW%2BJKsgh%2FRGac3ro4XAG4p3r5bjU652ovhYoTi4%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.smartcitiesdive.com%2Fnews%2Fus-conference-of-mayors-urges-cities-to-use-green-concrete-material-carbon-%2F560977%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=fKJtfW%2BJKsgh%2FRGac3ro4XAG4p3r5bjU652ovhYoTi4%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.smartcitiesdive.com%2Fnews%2Fus-conference-of-mayors-urges-cities-to-use-green-concrete-material-carbon-%2F560977%2F&data=02%7C01%7CVHarrison%40a2gov.org%7C71eab39560a74e4fa29608d7ec6bff8d%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C637237821180536400&sdata=fKJtfW%2BJKsgh%2FRGac3ro4XAG4p3r5bjU652ovhYoTi4%3D&reserved=0
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/systems-planning/planning-areas/water-resources/Pages/Rain-gardens-.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/systems-planning/planning-areas/water-resources/Pages/Rain-gardens-.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/systems-planning/planning-areas/water-resources/Pages/Rain-gardens-.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/systems-planning/planning-areas/water-resources/Pages/Rain-gardens-.aspx


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 8 

PH-11 (see also DS-3) - Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Nixon and Traver 
Sidewalk Gap Project, District 56 (8 Votes Required) 

Question: Can these be delayed until June (see above)?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Delaying a decision on this item would jeopardize the Federal funding for 
this project and the Traver Court sidewalk. Therefore, a postponement is not 
recommended. 

Question:  Could these documents be attached to the resolution? 

i. Sidewalk Strategies September 17, 2019 by Howard Lazarus 
ii. Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update November 27, 2019 by Howard 

Lazarus 
iii. 2020 Workplan Engineering Updated February 2020 from Craig 

Hupy's budget presentation.   
iv. Could this document include the funding needed for each project 

and a pie chart? (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  These documents requested in (i, ii, iii) are attached to this memo.  The 
information requested in (iv) will be considered for this document in future years, however 
this information is not included in the document for the current year. 

Question:  How would Council best consider the financial options described in Sidewalk 
Strategies 9/17/19 for finding public dollars for new sidewalks?   How does this fit with the 
overall expected revenue shortfalls in the budget due to COVID-19? (Councilmember 
Bannister) 
 
Response:  The prior options presented in the September 17, 2019 and the November 
27, 2019 memos to City Council involved the General Fund.  With the COVID event 
General Fund revenues are being heavily stressed, thus making General Fund a less 
likely source of alternative funding. At the close of the FY and moving into the next FY 
revenue projections will be better defined and considerations for future financial options 
can be considered. 
 
Question:  Please provide a summary of staff conversations with residents and the 
details of the project designs, including impacts on rain gardens and natural 
features.  Please update the Nixon Traver webpage with all the information and link to 
Legistar for the resolution. (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  Staff has had many communications with residents during the course of 
this project, both verbal and otherwise. Summarizing all of these communications would 
take a substantial amount of staff time and would not be ready prior to the 5/4 Council 
meeting. Staff will add a link to the Resolution on the web page. 

Question: How will the new sidewalks be illuminated and the lights 
maintained?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/Fuller-Nixon-Traver-Sidewalk-Project.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/engineering/Pages/Fuller-Nixon-Traver-Sidewalk-Project.aspx


May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 9 

 
Response:  Additional lighting along the proposed sidewalk is not planned as part of 
this project. Additional lighting is planned as part of the future Nixon Corridor 
Improvement Project. When installed, these light poles would likely be added as City-
owned poles, and therefore maintained by City crews.  
 

B-8 (PH-8) - An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 55 (Zoning), Rezoning of 0.20 Acre 
from C1B (Community Convenience Center District) to PUD (Planned Unit 
Development District), The Garnet PUD Zoning and Supplemental Regulations, 325 
East Summit Street (CPC Recommendation: Approval - 8 Yeas and 0 Nays) 
(Ordinance No. ORD-20-11) 

Question:  Where are the live links referenced on this document 2-4-2020 CPC Approved 
Minutes w Live Links.pdf?  (Councilmember Bannister) 

Response:  The links are found near the left hand side of the document.  They are 
Legistar file number links (e.g. 20-0203 in image below) that provide quick access to 
related item content. 

 

Question:  Regarding B-8, have there been any discussions with the petitioner regarding 
the affordable housing contribution or other items? If so, can you please provide a 
summary? Also, has staff received any additional public comments or objections since 
First Reading April 6th? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  No, staff has not had any discussions with the petitioner on affordable 
housing contribution requirements, nor have any additional public comments or objections 
been received. 
 
C-1 - An Ordinance to Amend Section 2:64 of Chapter 29 (Sewer Rates) of Title II 
of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor 
 
C-2 -  An Ordinance to Amend Section 2:63 of Chapter 29 (Water Rates) of Title II 
of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor 
 
C-3 – An Ordinance to Amend Section 2:69 of Chapter 29 (Stormwater Rates) of 
Title II of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor 
 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 10 

Question:  Q1. The cover memo on the water rate increase indicates the 6.5% increase 
generates $753K in revenue. In the similar resolution a year ago, a 6% increase 
generated $1.32M. This year’s increase is a bit higher, but generates much less revenue. 
That just does not make sense – the implied revenue base a year ago (6% generates 
$1.32M) was $22M, while this year it is half that or $11M (6.5% generates $753K). Can 
you please reconcile this? What am I missing? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  In FY20 when annually updating the rates ordinance for Council, the financial 
projections used projected consumption data for FY19 to estimate revenue requirements 
because there was not any data on what consumption would be within the revised rate 
structure.   What was observed in the FY19 data was that there was a nearly 10% 
decrease in residential consumption from FY18 to FY19, and the consumption in Tier 4 
was a little over half of what we projected (88,000 actual units vs. 152,000 estimated units 
in FY19).  Other data updated/reduced for actual consumption were in the third residential 
tier and water only rate.  These consumption changes had a significant dollar impact due 
to the per unit price leading us to adjust for the price elasticity that was observed (and 
anticipated), however, only a 10% price elasticity in the higher tiers was assumed, not 
50%.  
 
Question:  Q2. If the $753K incremental revenue number referenced in Q1 is correct, 
that suggests there has been a significant reduction in water usage volume – has there 
been (excluding the recent COVID-19 impacts)? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  That is correct, as detailed above, the estimated water consumptions were 
less in the top 2 residential tiers; as well as, water only consumption, leading to less 
revenue generated by rate increases.  
 
Question:  Q3. Also related to water usage volume, can you please provide an analysis 
comparing water usage by customer class (residential, non-residential, and multi-family) 
before the water rate re-structuring and after? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Please see below. 
 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 11 

 
 
Question:  Q4. In the sewer rate ordinance it states “charges for sewer service provided 
to AA Township, Pittsfield Township, and Scio Township shall be as provided per the 
provisions of their agreements.” For both water and sewer what are the rate increases for 
the three townships and can you please summarize what the “provisions of their 
agreements” are in terms of rate increases? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Township increase are 5.57% for Water and 8.7% for Sewer.  The township 
agreements indicate the pricing is set based on system revenue requirements. 
 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 12 

Question:  Q5. The storm water cover memo indicates that, “the increased rates will help 
finance the completion of the four-year phased roll in of the level of services increases 
which began in 2017.”  Since this is the final year of the four-year plan, what are the 
projected rate increases going forward for stormwater? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  The rate plan remains unchanged from what was presented in FY20: 
 

 
 
Question:  Q6. In the April 17 staff response to my question, it was indicated the COVID-
19-related revenue impacts were running about $137K a week ($55K for water and $82K 
for sewer) – are those impact trends continuing? Also, have there been any operational 
or spending changes made in response to the reduced revenue? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Yes, financial estimates and associated reductions in expenses are currently 
being formulated for discussion during the budget process.   
 
Question:  Q7. Although I don’t expect this in 24 hours (but at least by 2nd reading), could 
you please identify what specific capital project(s) or operational improvements in each 
of the three areas/funds you would recommend deferring from FY21 if the proposed rate 
increases were not approved and the resulting revenue increases contemplated for FY21 
were not realized. (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Yes, staff is currently working to provide revenue shortfall projections; as 
well as, corresponding expenditure reductions for consideration. 
 
 
C-4 - An Ordinance to Amend Section 9:42 of Chapter 107 (Animals) of the Code of 
the City of Ann Arbor 
 
Question:   Regarding C-4, can you please provide data for the last couple of years in 
terms of how many new permit applications or renewals there have been and how many 
(if any) had objections from neighbors? Also, how many complaints (if any) have been 
received? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  The City issues between 25 – 35 backyard chicken (bird) permits per year. 
So far in 2020, fifteen applications have been received. All permit denials are related to 
the requirement to receive consent for the 6-bird permit from adjoining property 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 13 

owners.  In 2017, five new permit applications were denied due to neighbor objection; no 
denials occurred in 2018 and one new request was denied in 2019. The City Clerk’s Office 
does not have records on any complaints received regarding existing permits. 
 
Question:  Also, on C-4, it appears the 2-bird permits are being eliminated and there 
would just be a 6-bird permit. Assuming that’s correct, can you please remind me what 
the rationale was for having 2-bird and 6-bird permits and allowing neighbor veto for the 
6 bird permits, but not the 2-bird permits? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  The 2-bird permit was created as a compromise for those applicants who 
could not get unanimous neighbor approval, but otherwise would qualify for a permit. The 
2-bird permit allowed any applicant to bypass the neighbor approval process, with 
confirmation that there were not previous Animal Ordinance complaints on file with AAPD 
and proceed on a smaller scale (2 birds only). This permit is often used as a secondary 
request once a denial of the 6-bird permit is issued due to neighbor objection. This permit 
would no longer be necessary if neighbor waiver (neighbor approval) was no longer 
required by ordinance. The remaining permit option would simply allow applicants to keep 
up to 6 birds. 
 
 
DS-1 – Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Barton Drive Water Main Replacement & 
Resurfacing Project Special Assessment District No. 55 - Brede to Pontiac 
 
DS-2 - Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Barton Drive Water Main Replacement & 
Resurfacing Project Special Assessment District No. 60 - Barton/Starwick 
Intersection 
 
DS-3 - Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Nixon and Traver Sidewalk Gap Project, 
District 56 (8 Votes Required) 
 
DS-4 - Resolution No. 4 - Confirming the Fuller Court Sidewalk Gap Project, District 
57 
   
Question:  Regarding the sidewalk gap assessment resolutions (DS-1 through DS-4), 
has staff received any further communication/correspondence from (or had any further 
discussions with) the impacted property owners since the May 4 public hearing date was 
established, and if so, can you please provide a summary? (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response for DS-1: All property owners in the Barton Drive project sidewalk assessment 
District #55 (Brede to Pontiac) were contacted by email or mail regarding the reduced 
assessment costs based on the results of the bid opening.  Since the passage of 
Resolution #3, staff has had communication with the owners of 415 Barton and have 
attempted to work out the details of how their driveway onto Barton Drive would be 
affected by the proposed sidewalk. However, they have not been agreeable to any of the 
options presented by City staff. As of this writing, 415 Barton Drive is the only property to 
have submitted a formal protest to the City Clerks Office. Staff also had a discussion with 



May 4, 2020 Council Agenda Response Memo– April 30, 2020 
Page | 14 

the owner of 701 Barton Drive regarding tree impacts, curb cut location, and connecting 
their sump pump to the storm drain. These issues appear to have been worked out, and 
the property owner did not indicate opposition to the project.  
  

Response for DS-2: All property owners in the Barton Drive project sidewalk assessment 
District #60 (Barton/Starwick) were contacted by email or mail regarding the reduced 
assessment costs based on the results of the bid opening.  No other communications with 
residents in this district have occurred since the passage of Resolution #3.  
 
Response for DS-3: Since Council approval of Resolution #3 on April 6th, staff have not 
received additional correspondence from residents along the Traver/Nixon sidewalk 
project, other than the formal protest to the special assessment district that the owners 
submitted to Clerks Office. Staff are planning to send emails to each property owner with 
details about viewing and/or participating in the May 4th Council Meeting and links to the 
agenda and Resolutions. 
 
Response for DS-4: Since Council approval of Resolution #3 on April 6th, staff have had 
communication on the crosswalk and grading impacts and documentation needs with the 
VA Hospital; easement and project coordination with Huron River Flats; and retaining 
wall, grading impacts, and easement coordination with the University of Michigan. Most 
of this discussion was centered around working out details of the project, and none of the 
parties expressed opposition to the project.  

 
 
 
   
 

















1 
Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update Fall 2019 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Mayor and Council 
FROM: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
DATE: November 27, 2019 

SUBJECT: Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update 
 

 
This memorandum is to update Council on recent staff efforts to update the criteria for 
prioritizing sidewalks gap filling projects. Staff drafted an update to the sidewalk gap 
prioritization system to incorporate some of the feedback received and create projects that are 
more successful and impactful.  The changes include scoring and weighting that: favors strong 
community support or usage; more heavily weights safety; differentiates for a total lack of 
sidewalks on either side of the road as opposed to on just one side; and other modifications as 
described below. 
 
Background 
The City of Ann Arbor has approximately 435 miles of existing sidewalk, and 148 miles of gaps (as 
defined by any location in the public right-of-way adjacent to a street that does not have 
sidewalks). Staff has estimated that the cost to fill all of these gaps would be in the range of $150 
to $220 million, in 2019 dollars.  
 
Based on this volume of needs, staff recognized the need to prioritize the sidewalk gaps in the 
system. A prioritization system was developed by staff in 2017, and was based on the system 
used by the Capital Improvements Plan process. This system was eventually included as part of 
the Pedestrian Safety and Access Task Force recommendations.  
 
Initial Prioritization System 
To standardize the effort and minimize subjectivity, it was decided that the prioritization system 
would be developed using criteria that would be as “automated” as possible.  The system was 
drafted to use the existing wealth of data contained within the City’s Geographical Information 
System (GIS) and consequently cut down the amount of manual effort required by City staff for 
this massive task.  
 
A group of City staff was convened, and developed a series of criteria that factored in the relative 
importance of constructing sidewalk at every gap in the City. These criteria included such factors 
as distance from various pedestrian generators, access to transit, citizen requests, pedestrian/ 



2 
Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update Fall 2019 

 

automobile incidents, and road classification. Understanding that not all these criteria are of 
equal importance, different weights were assigned to each criteria as well.  The results of this 
effort can be found in Attachment A. A “heat map” of priority areas based on this initial scoring 
system is also attached (Attachment B). 
 
Update of the Priority System 
After using this priority system for a couple of years, more recent experience and feedback led 
staff to explore the need to update the criteria. This effort was undertaken in the summer/fall of 
2019. The goal was to incorporate some of the feedback received and create projects that are 
more successful and impactful. After discussing possible changes, staff developed some 
recommendations. The major changes are summarized below: 
 

• The “Requests” criteria was changed to “Evidence of Community Support”, and added a 
scoring factor to account for evidence of existing pedestrian usage (desire lines). 
 

• “Classification of Adjacent Road” added a scoring factor to award more points to locations 
where there is no sidewalk on either side of a road. 

 
• The “Pedestrian/Auto Crashes” category was modified to include a manual review and 

give points to locations where crashes were deemed to be related to the lack of a 
sidewalk. 

 
The full version of the proposed criteria can be found in Attachment C. Staff also felt it was 
important to incorporate feedback by reevaluating the relative weights of the criteria. A 
comparison of the weighting of the old criteria with the proposed can be seen in the following 
table: 
 

CRITERIA ITEM Revised 
Weight 

Previous 
Weight 

Evidence of Community Support 100  40 
Proximity to Schools 90  100 
Pedestrian/Auto Crashes 80  30 
Proximity to Transit 75  90 
Proximity to Affordable Housing 60  60 
Proximity to a Library, Govt. Office, Major Commercial Attractor, or Park 60  80 
Classification of Adjacent Road 60  55 
Near Term Opportunity in City's Non-Motorized Plan 40  30 
City-Owned Parcels 40  35 
Gap Length 30  35 

 
 
 



3 
Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update Fall 2019 

 

Feedback & Next Steps 
Staff sought feedback from the Transportation Commission on the proposed changes to the 
criteria at their October meeting, resulting in a couple of minor changes. Feedback is now being 
sought from City Council via this Memo. If you have any feedback or questions, please provide 
them to Sara Higgins by no later than Wednesday, Dec. 18. Thank you in advance for your 
feedback.  
 
It should be noted that some of the proposed criteria revisions will require more manual effort 
than the old criteria.  Once feedback is received, staff will adjust the prioritization criteria as 
needed, and update the model to reflect the revisions. A new map will be generated based on 
the updated prioritization, and this information will be used to help create projects for the 2022-
2027 Capital Improvements Plan.  
 
3 Attachments   
 
cc: J. Fournier 

C. Hupy 
 N. Hutchinson 
 M. Praschan 
 R. Hess 
 



 

 SCORING Sidewalk Gap Prioritization 

     
 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
Proximity to 
Schools 
 
(Weight 100) 

1 
Greater 
than ½ 
mile from a 
school  

3 
Greater than ¼ mile 
to ½ mile from a 
school  

6 
⅛  mile to ¼ mile from a school  

10 
Less than ⅛ mile 
from a school  

 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
Proximity to 
Transit 
 
(Weight 90) 

1 
Greater than 
¼ mile from an 
AAATA or 
school  bus 
stop or train 
station 

3 
Greater than ⅛ 
mile to ¼ mile from 
an AAATA or 
school bus stop or 
train station 

6 
300 feet to ⅛  mile from an AAATA 
or school bus stop or train station 

10 
Less than 300 feet 
from an AAATA or 
school bus stop or 
train station 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
Proximity to 
Affordable 
Housing 
 
(Weight 60) 

1 
Greater than ½ 
mile from an 
affordable 
housing facility 
 

3 
Greater than ¼ mile 
to ½  mile from an 
affordable housing 
facility  

6 
⅛  mile to ¼ mile from an affordable 
housing facility 

10 
Less than ⅛ mile 
from an affordable 
housing facility 

 
 
 
 

4 

 

 
Proximity to a 
Library, 
Government 
Office, Major 
Commercial 
Attractor, or 
Park  
(Weight 80) 

1 
Greater than 
½ mile from 
a library, 
government 
office, major 
commercial 
attractor, or 
park  
 

3 
Greater than ¼ 
mile to ½ mile 
from a library, 
government 
office, major 
commercial 
attractor, or park  
 

6 
⅛  mile to ¼ mile from a library, 
government office, major 
commercial attractor, or park  
 

10 
Less than ⅛ mile 
from a library, 
government office, 
major commercial 
attractor, or park  
 

 
 
 
 

5 

 
 
 
Classification of 
Adjacent Road  
 
(Weight 55) 

1 
 
Adjacent to a local 
street 

6 
 
Adjacent to an Urban Collector 

10 
 
Adjacent to an Arterial Street  

 
 
 

6 

 

 
Requested By 
Citizen or Other 
Group 
 
(Weight 40) 

0 
No request 

7 
Requested by citizen or general 
citizen group 

10 
Requested by an individual or 
group which represents the 
barrier-free community 
 

 
 
 
 

7 

 
Near-Term 
Opportunity in 
City’s Non-
Motorized 
Transportation 
Plan  (Weight 30) 

1 
 
Not identified in Figure 5.1E. in 
Plan as a Near-Term Opportunity 
 

10 
 
Identified in Figure 5.1E Plan as a Near-Term 
Opportunity 
 

 
 

8 
Gap Length 
 
(Weight 35) 

1 
Total length created 
by adjacent gaps is 
greater than 330 feet 
 

5 
Total length created by adjacent 
gaps is greater than 150 feet and 
less than 330 feet 

10 
Total length created by 
adjacent gaps is less than 
150 feet  

 
 
 

9 

 
 
 
City-Owned  
Parcels 
 
(Weight 35) 

0 
 
Not adjacent to a City-
owned parcel 

10 
 
Adjacent to a City-owned parcel  

 
 
 
10 

 

 
 
Pedestrian/Auto 
Incidents   
 
(Weight 30) 

0 
No 
pedestrian/automobile 
incidents within the 
past 5 years within 
300 feet of gap 

5 
Within 300 feet of One (1) 
pedestrian/automobile incident within 
the past 5 years  

10 
Within 300 feet of more than 1 
pedestrian/automobile Incident 
within the past 5 years  
 

 



Sidewalk Gaps -- Progress and Prioritization

14

94

23

I
For terms and conditions of use see www.a2gov.org/terms

University
Schools
Parks/Open Space

New Sidewalks 2013-2019
  (8.9 miles)

Lowest
Low
Mid-Low
Mid-High
High
Highest

Gap Priority



Scoring

(Weight 100)

(Weight 90)

(Weight 80)

(Weight 75)

(Weight 60)

(Weight 60)

(Weight 60)

(Weight 40)

(Weight 40)

(Weight 30)

1 3 106
Greater than ½ 

mile from a 
school 

Greater than ¼ 
mile to ½ mile 
from a school 

⅛  mile to ¼ mile from a school Less than ⅛ mile 
from a school 

2

4

5

6

7

8

10

9

3

1

Near Term 
Opportunity in 
City's Non-
Motorized Plan

Gap Length

City-Owned 
Parcels

Pedestrian/ 
Auto Crashes

1

Evidence of 
Community 
Support

3 6 10
Greater than ¼ 

mile from an 
AAATA  bus stop 

Greater than ⅛ 
mile to ¼ mile 

from an AAATA 
bus stop 

300 feet to ⅛  mile from an AAATA 
bus stop 

Less than 300 
feet from an 

AAATA bus stop 

Proximity to 
Schools

Proximity to 
Transit

Proximity to 
Affordable 
Housing

Proximity to a 
Library, 
Government 
Office, Major 
Commercial 
Attractor, or 
Park

Classification 
of Adjacent 
Road

1 3 6 10
Greater than ½ 

mile from an 
affordable 

housing facility

Greater than ¼ 
mile to ½  mile 

from an 
affordable 

housing facility 

⅛  mile to ¼ mile from an affordable 
housing facility

Less than ⅛ mile 
from an 

affordable 
housing facility

1 3 6 10
Greater than ½ 

mile from a 
library, 

government 
office, major 
commercial 

attractor, or park 

Greater than ¼ 
mile to ½ mile 
from a library, 
government 
office, major 
commercial 

attractor, or park 

⅛  mile to ¼ mile from a library, 
government office, major 

commercial attractor, or park 

Less than ⅛ mile 
from a library, 
government 
office, major 
commercial 

attractor, or park

1 4

Adjacent to a 
local street

Adjacent to an 
urban collector 

with existing 
sidewalk on one 

side

10

Adjacent to an 
arterial street with 

no sidewalk on 
either side

6

Adjacent to an 
urban collector 

with no sidewalk 
on either side

8

Adjacent to an 
arterial street with 
existing sidewalk 

on one side

10

Not identified in Figure 5.1E. in the Plan as a 
Near-Term Opportunity

Identified in Figure 5.1E in the Plan as a Near-
Term Opportunity

0 2 5 8 10

No requests Single request

Petition signed by 
25%-49% of 

affected residents 
OR a clear desire 

line

Petition signed by 
50%-75% of 

affected residents 
OR requested by 

barrier-free 
group/SRTS 
committee

Petition signed by 
greater than 75% 

of affected 
residents

Zero to one pedestrian/automobile crashes 
within the past 5 years within 300 feet of gap

More than one pedestrian/automobile crash 
within the past 5 years within 300 feet of gap

Sidewalk Gap Prioritization v2.0

0 10
Not adjacent to a City-owned parcel Adjacent to a City-owned parcel 

0 10

1 5 10
Total length of gap 
between adjacent 

sidewalks is greater than 
330 feet

Total length of gap between 
adjacent sidewalks is greater than 

150 feet and less than 330 feet

Total length of gap 
between adjacent 

sidewalks is less than 150 
feet 

1



2020 Work Plan 
Engineering – updated February 2020 
 
The following outline summarized the projects that the Engineering Department is scheduled to 
complete in the 2020 construction season (i.e. 2020 calendar year). The outline is broken up into several 
categories as described below. 
 
Active Transportation Projects 
 
Crosswalk Improvements – School Safety 

• Tier 4 priorities, as coordinated with Ann Arbor Public Schools 
 
Pedestrian Countdown Signals near schools (60) 
 
Sidewalk Repair Program – See www.a2gov.org.sidewalks for a map of anticipated work areas in 2020. 
 
Asphalt Sidewalk Resurfacing/Replacement –  

• S. Main Street (Ann Arbor-Saline to Eisenhower) 
• W. Oakbrook Drive (Ann Arbor-Saline to S. Main) 

 
Bike Lane Resurfacing 

• Miller (Newport to Chapin) 
• Thayer (Washington to North University) 

 
Sidewalk Gap Projects: 

• Barton Drive (Pontiac to Brede), north side 
• Barton Drive at Starwick, northwest corner  
• Boardwalk Drive (2875 & 2775), east side 
• Fuller Ct. (Fuller to 2250 Fuller Ct.), south side 
• Hollywood Dr. (Maple to Alison), both sides 
• Jackson Ave. (Wagner to Park Lake), south side 
• Nixon Rd. (Traver to Westbury Ct.), west side 
• Stimson St. (State to end of gaps), both sides 
• Traver Blvd. (Nixon to Logan Elementary), north side 
• Washtenaw Ave. (Huron Pkwy to Pittsfield), south side 
• Washtenaw Ave. (Huron Pkwy to Midas property), south side (by MDOT) 

 
Resident Driven Sidewalk Gap Program: 

• Complete Program Description/Guidebook 
• Begin Accepting Applications 

 
Traffic Calming – applications for the following locations will be processed in 2020: 

• Fernwood (Packard to Lorraine) 
• Glenwood (Overridge to Washtenaw) 
• Rosedale (Packard to Redwood) 

http://www.a2gov.org.sidewalks/
http://www.a2gov.org.sidewalks/


 
Major Mid-Block Crossing Enhancements (RRFB installations or other treatments):  

• Huron Parkway @ Glazier Way 
• Huron Parkway @ Baxter 
• S. Industrial @ Jewett   
• S. Industrial @ Rosewood  
• S. Industrial @ Central Academy 
• S. Industrial @ The Ride (possibly in 2021 w/ concrete pavement repairs) 
• S. Main Street (various locations TBD; depending on budget) 

 
Transportation 
 
Accessible pedestrian signal request evaluation 

• Industrial @ Stadium 
• Industrial @ Stimson 
• Ellsworth @ State 

 
Ann Arbor Stations Next Steps (ballot initiative) – if ready 
 
Barton/Bandemere Tunnel Coordination 
 
City-County Bike Map Update 
 
First & Ashley Coordination with DDA 
 
Lane Conversions (“Road Diets”) to be implemented pending Council approval: 

• Oakbrook (S. Main to A2-Saline) – postponed to 2020 
• S. Industrial (Stadium to 800’ south of Stimson) 

 
Lowertown Traffic Study (scheduled for completion in 2021) 
 
North Main Design Coordination w/ MDOT (2022 project) 
 
Railroad At-Grade Crossing Upgrades 

• Main & Madison 
• First/Ashley (DDA) 
• State & Stimson (depending on WATCO) 

 
Safety Evaluations 

• Miller corridor (including Saunders and Miner intersections) 
• S Seventh corridor mid-term improvements (including Jefferson intersection) 
• S. Forest @ Willard 
• Pontiac Trail @ Dhu Varren (part of Lower Town study) 

 
SCOOT System Expansion @ 29 intersections – completion in 2021 
 
 



Signal Projects 
• New Signal at Maiden Lane & Nielsen Ct.   
• New Signal at Ellsworth & Research Park Drive 
• Signal Rebuilt at Packard & Jewett  

 
Signal Request Evaluation 

• Arrowwood and Pontiac Trail (part of Lower Town study) 
 
Stop sign evaluations 

• Morton @ Baldwin 
• Washington @ Crest 
• Gott @ Hiscock 
• Argo @ Ottawa 
• Argo @ Longshore 
• Argo @ Chandler 

 
Traffic Signal Operational Study 
 
Transportation Plan Update 
 
Transportation Plan Update - Begin Project Prioritization 
 
Ongoing Items: 

• Development Review 
• Grant Applications (HSIP, TAP, CMAQ, etc.) 
• Micromobility & Bike Share Coordination 
• Outreach & Education Activities 
• Responding to Citizen Requests/Inquiries 
• Responding to Council Inquiries 
• Special Event Traffic Operations 
• Transportation Commission Coordination 
• Transportation Data Development 
• Transportation Planning Coordination 
• UMTRI Coordination 

 
Utility Projects 
 
Allen Creek Berm Opening   
 
Barton Drive Watermain Replacement (with Barton resurfacing project) 
 
Glen/Fuller Sanitary Sewer Diversion  
 
High Level Trunkline Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Phase I 
 
High Level Trunkline Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Phase II (possibly in 2020) 
 



Huron Street Storm & Sanitary Sewer Repairs 
 
John Street Sanitary Sewer 
 
Placid Way Storm Headwall Replacement 
 
School Girls Glen Culvert/Headwall Replacement 
 
South University Watermain Consolidation  
 
South Blvd. Watermain & Sanitary Sewer – pending acquisition of easements 
 
Southside Interceptor Sewer Lining – Phase V 
 
Southside Interceptor Sewer Lining – Phase VI 
 
Swift Run Interceptor Sewer Lining 
 
Sewer Lining Program.  Lining of sanitary sewers throughout the City. Locations to be determined. 
 
Road Resurfacing/Reconstruction 
 
Major Streets: 

• Barton Drive (M-14 to Pontiac) – Resurfacing + intersection reconfigurations 
• Boardwalk Drive (Eisenhower to north end) – Resurfacing 
• First Avenue (Kingsley to Mosely) – Resurfacing & Surface Treatments (with DDA project) 
• Geddes Avenue (Church to Observatory) – Resurfacing  
• Plymouth Road (Nixon to Murfin) – Mill & Fill 
• South Industrial Highway – Concrete Repairs 
• South University (State to East University) – Resurfacing (with UM coordination) 

 
Local Street Resurfacing (NOTE: The number of streets listed in this section are greater than what staff 
expects to be able to do, and this list will be trimmed down at a later date): 

• Agincourt (Covington St to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Amesbury Drive (Churchill Dr to Delaware Dr) 
• Ardmoor Avenue (Avondale Ave to W Stadium Blvd) 
• Avondale Avenue (Las Vegas Dr to Westfield Ave) 
• Avondale Avenue (Maywood Ave to Greenview Dr) 
• Barnard Road (Mershon Dr to Greenview Dr) 
• Barrington Place (Dunmore Rd/Weldon Blvd to Runnymede Blvd) 
• Braeside Place (S 7th St to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Brampton Court (Covington St to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Carol Drive (Runnymede Blvd to Stephen Ter/Wimpole St) 
• Chaucer Drive (End of Cul-de-sac to Scio Church Rd) 
• Coler Rd. (Packard to end) – with utility project – with utility project 
• Coronada Street (Alhambra Dr/Sue Pkwy to Alhambra Dr) 
• Covington Street (Brampton Ct to End of Cul-de-sac) 



• Dicken Drive (S Maple Rd to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Dunmore Road (Winsted Blvd to Sanford Pl) 
• Dunmore Road (Waverly Rd to Barrington Pl/Weldon Blvd) 
• Glen Leven Road (Greenview Dr to Woodland Dr) 
• Granger Ave. (State to Packard) 
• Greenview Drive (S 7th St to Scio Church Rd) 
• Hanover Court (Mershon Dr to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Hanover Road (Waverly Rd to Mershon Dr) 
• John St. (Fifth Ave. to Division)  – with utility project 
• Kent Street (Dicken Dr to Waltham Dr) 
• Las Vegas Drive (Coronada St to Avondale Ave) 
• Mershon Drive (End of Cul-de-sac to Scio Church Rd) 
• Morehead Court (S 7th St to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Newbury Court (Morehead Dr to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Norfolk Street (Suffolk St to Suffolk St) 
• Normandy Road (Mershon Dr to Greenview Dr) 
• Runnymede Boulevard (Las Vegas Dr to Dead End) 
• Saxon Road (Waltham Dr to Waltham Dr) 
• Scio Church Service Drive (Greenview Dr to S 7th St) 
• S. Seventh Street (End of Cul-de-sac to Morehead Dr/Morehead Ct) 
• South Blvd. (Packard to end) – with utility project 
• Stephen Terrace (Runnymede Blvd to Carol Dr/Wimpole St) 
• Sue Pkwy (Runnymede Blvd to Alhambra Dr/Coronada St) 
• Suffolk Street (W Stadium Blvd to Dead End) 
• Tudor Drive (S Maple Rd to Dicken Dr) 
• Waltham Drive (Warwick Ct to Covington St) 
• Waltham Drive (Scio Church Rd to Saxon Rd) 
• Warwick Court (Waltham Dr to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Waverly Road (Hanover Rd to Dunmore Rd) 
• Welch Court (Scio Church Rd to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Westfield Avenue (Avondale Ave to W Stadium Blvd) 
• Wimpole Street (Carol Dr/Stephen Ter to Dead End) 
• Wimpole Street (Runnymede Blvd to Dicken School Prkg Lot) 
• Windsor Drive (Waltham Dr to Covington St) 
• Winsted Boulevard (End of Cul-de-sac to Weldon Blvd) 
• Woodland Drive (Glen Leven Rd to W Stadium Blvd) 
• Worthington Place (Lans Way to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Yeoman Court (Wiltshire Dr to End of Cul-de-sac) 

 
Bird Road Retaining Wall 
 
Dead End Street Reconfigurations – pending results of public engagement efforts 
 
Guardrail Maintenance – City-wide 
 
Hollywood Drive (Maple to Allison) first time paving –delayed to 2021 



 
Huron Parkway Bridge Repairs 
 
Island Drive Bridge Repairs 
 
Capital Preventative Maintenance 
 
Crack Sealing: Locations City-wide to be determined 
 
FY2020 Street Surface Treatment Projects: 
 
Major Streets 

• East Eisenhower Parkway (West of Boardwalk St to West End of Bridge Deck) 
• East Eisenhower Parkway (East End of Bridge Deck to Stone School Rd) 
• East Stadium Boulevard (West of Henry St/S Industrial Hwy/E Park Pl to Packard St) 
• Packard Street (E Stadium Blvd to Anderson Ave/Harpst St) 
• Pittsfield Boulevard (Packard St to Washtenaw Service Dr) 

 
Minor (Local) Streets 

• 2nd Street (W Mosely St to W Jefferson St) 
• Astor Avenue (S Industrial Hwy to Wisteria Dr) 
• Edgewood Place (W Hoover Ave to N'ly End) 
• Elder Boulevard (Crest St to Eberwhite Blvd) 
• Elizabeth Street (E Kingsley St to High St) 
• Green Hills Drive (Earhart Rd to Earhart Rd) 
• Henry Street (S State St to White St) 
• Rugby Court (Wiltshire Dr to End of Cul-de-sac) 
• Sybil Street (E Hoover Ave to Hill St) 
• Wisteria Drive (Woodbury Dr to Astor Ave) 
• Woodbridge Boulevard (Eberwhite Blvd to E'ly End) 

 
FY2021 Surface Treatment Projects: List is currently under development. 

 
 
Pavement Markings  
Locations City-wide to be determined  


	200504 Agenda Response Memo.pdf
	191202 Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update Memo Fall 2019Final.pdf
	Mayor and Council
	to:
	Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator
	from:
	November 27, 2019
	date:
	Sidewalk Gap Prioritization Update
	subject:
	Attachment C.pdf
	Sheet2




